THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO EXTEND THE AGREEMENT WITH SAN ANTONIO BIKE SHARE FOR ONE YEAR AND PROVIDING AUTOMATIC RENEWAL FOR EVERY SUBSEQUENT YEAR WITH THE OPTION FOR EITHER PARTY TO TERMINATE WITH SIX MONTHS NOTICE.

* * * *

WHEREAS, in 2010, City Council Ordinance 2010-06-17-0563 approved an Agreement with San Antonio Bike Share for a bike share/rental program - the first in Texas. The program began with 14 docking stations in downtown and 140 bikes, and now has expanded to include 63 docking stations and 550 bikes. Docking stations are located as far north as Brackenridge Park and as far south as Mission Espada. Last year, there were over 88,000 bike rentals. The San Antonio Bike Share Agreement is consistent with the strategies of the SA Tomorrow Multi-Model Transportation Plan and the Sustainability Plan to reduce vehicle miles traveled per capita, encourage transportation alternatives, and reduce travel demand; and

WHEREAS, to date, there have been nine amendments of varying impact to this Agreement. This tenth amendment proposing to extend the term through December 31, 2018 with automatic one year renewals also includes the option for either party to terminate the Agreement with a six month notice; **NOW THEREFORE**,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. City Council hereby authorizes the execution of an amendment to the current Agreement as previously amended between the City of San Antonio and San Antonio Bike Share as presented in substantially final form in Attachment A, to extend the term through December 31, 2018 with automatic one year renewals and includes the option for either party to terminate the Agreement with a six month notice.

SECTION 2. There is no fiscal impact to the City's General Fund.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance becomes effective immediately upon its passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it shall become effective on the tenth day after passage thereof.

PASSED and APPROVED this <u>th</u> day of _____, 2018.

M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg

Item No. ##. Page 2.

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

Item No. ##. Page 3.

ATTACHMENT A